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General Description

On April 8,2015 the Indiana Regulatory Commission (IURC) in its order in Cause No. 44513
approved an all-services overlay as the relief method for the 317 NPA. The 317 NPA serves the
central area of Indiana. The new 463 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served
by the existing 317 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 463 NPA is as follows:

Time Date

Start of Network Preparation and
Customer Education

Start of permissive 10-digit dialing 12:01 AM ET March 19,2016

September 19, 2015

End of permissive dialing and start

of mandatory 10-digit dialing 12:01 AM ET September 17,2016

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date* ) October 17,2016

Earliest date central office codes in
the new NPA may be ordered - August 12,2016
through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 463 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 317/463 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG Routing




Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the LERG
Routing Guide and the NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from Telecom
Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing on 09/17/2016, the dialing plan
for the 317 and 463 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or 10-digits ( NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit for all HNPA and FNPA calls permissible at each service provider’s discretion

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 463 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to 10/17/2016. A test number to verify the routing to the new
NPA will be in service beginning 07/17/2016 through 11/17/2016. The test number to verify the
routing to the 463 NPA is (463) 463-1463. A recorded announcement will indicate that the test
call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 463 should be directed to Wayne Milby,
Senior NPA Relief Planner - NANPA, on 804-795-5919. Questions of a technical nature should
be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.



SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL
Betty Parks 365 Wireless 702-378-8229 bparks@theparkssolution.com
Scott Stewart Aero South 270-448-4247 scott.stewart@csiweb.com
Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 norman.lee @americanmessaging.net
George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com
Annalyce Grogan Bandwidth 919-827-4278 agrogan@bandwidth.com
Nicole Winkler Big River 573-651-3373 nwinkler@bigrivertelephone.com
Allyson Blevins Bright House 813-302-0665 Allyson.blevins@mybrighthouse.com
Christy Permenter Bright House 813-387-3637 Christy.Permenter @mybrighthouse.com
Kyle Bertrand Broadvox 216-373-4636 kbertrand @broadvox.com
Frank Vegel Broadvox 216-373-4667 fvegel@broadvox.com
Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.Bennett@centuryLink.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.Schmitz@CenturyLink.com
Cathy Setser Cincinnati Bell 513-565-2890 cathy .setser@cinbell.com
Dennis Johnson Clay County Rural 765-795-4261 djohnson@weendeavor.com
Ext 228
Jodie Latham Clay County Rural 765-795-4261 jlatham @ weendeavor.com
Randy Kiesel CMN-RUS 812-759-7807 randy Kiesel @metronetinc.com
Bryan Medina Comcast Phone 720-267-7186 Bryan _Medina@cable.comcast.com
Kevin Kernel E.Com Technologies 317-569-2800 KKernel@GoTown.net
Bob Stewart Frontier 989-723-0277 robert.e .stewart@ftr.com
Ellen Washbon Frontier 585-777-1165 ellen.washbon@ftr.com
Robert Crisci Hancock 317-323-2910 berisci@teamhancock.com
Kimberly Gerard Hancock Rural 317-323-2105 kgerard @ninestarconnect.com
Steve Osborn Indiana Paging 219-871-6481 806795 @indianapaging.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 kathy.michaud @level3.com
Michael Merkler Lightbound 317-777-7713 mmerkler @lightbound.net
Douglas Osborne Local Access 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com
Becky Jefferson MetroPCS 813-506-4337 Rebecca Jefferson@T-Mobile.com
Jennifer Pyn MetroPCS 214-570-4897 Jennifer. Pyn@T-Mobile.com
Sarah Bracy Neutral Tandem 312-380-4517 sbracy@inteliquent.com
Cathie Capita Omnipoint 425-383-3105 cathie.capita@t-mobile.com
Patrick Phipps Peerless Network 312-506-0933 pphipps @peerlessnetwork.com
Desiree Apodaca RCLEC 720-863-7818 desiree.apodaca@rclec.com
Stephanie Wall Smithville 812-935-2215 swall@smithville.net
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 shaunna ].forshee @sprint.com
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com
Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula jordan@t-mobile.com
Campagnoli
Elsamma Mathew T-Mobile 972-464-3693 Elsamma.mathew @t-mobile.com
Anne Chism TDS Telecom 608-833-8080 anne.chism@tdstelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
Maria Gonzales TW Telecom 303-542-4415 maria.gonzales @level3.com
Yun Lee Verizon Business 516-229-2891 yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.Crandall@ VerizonWireless.com
Shannon Suppa Choice 585-530-2849 ssuppa@onecommunications.com
Mark Burns USA Mobility 972-801-0515 mark.burns @usamobility.com
Michelle Bowyer Windstream 864-672-5333 michelle.bowyer@windstream.com
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy .Freund@Y maxcorp.com
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